

Thakur Singh & Another versus State of Himachal Pradesh & Others

CWPOA No.1070 of 2019

03.11.2025 Present: Mr. Athrav Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India [Senior Advocate] with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Matter was last listed on 20.03.2023.

Perusal of the relief Clause indicates that the claim of the petitioner is primarily for seeking direction to the respondents to look into the matter and get the requisite courses done from the persons in the category of Armourers in time and secondly, the claim for promotion is prayed for to be made in accordance with standing orders which were allegedly made to the non-existent post as contended by the petitioner.

In view of the nature of the relief claimed, Learned Counsel for the petitioner as prayed is permitted to have instructions as to

whether anything still survives to be adjudicated on merits or not.

Learned State Counsel to seek similar instructions in the meanwhile.

List the matter in the week commencing from **8th December, 2025**.

November 03, 2025
[Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge