

Thakur Singh & Another versus State of Himachal Pradesh & Others

CWPOA No.1070 of 2019

10.12.2025. Present: Mr. Shivanshu Attri, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioners.

Mr. Hemant K. Verma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Bhart Bhardwaj, Proxy Counsel, for respondent No.3.

CMP(T) No.1627 of 2020

Instant application has been filed under Order 1 Rule 8 of the Code of Civil Procedure seeking permission to allow the petitioners to file the petition in a representative capacity for and on behalf of applicants and other persons whose names are disclosed in the list enclosed separately. The instant application was filed in the year 2011.

2. Since the application is formal in nature, the application is allowed subject to all just and legal exceptions to be taken during the course of hearing by the State Authorities.

Application stands disposed of.

CMP(T) No.1628 of 2020

Instant application is for interim directions.

2. Pursuant to the issuance of notice on this application on 05.11.2011, the respondents have not filed the reply to the said application. This application was filed on 01.12.2011. Thereafter, the petitioner has not asserted for interim directions.

In these circumstances, with the passage of time coupled with the fact that the matter is already on Hearing Board, the prayer for hearing has lost its efficacy. Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

CWPOA No.1070 of 2019

Pursuant to the orders dated 03.11.2025, Learned State Counsel has furnished the Instruction(s) dated 10.12.2025 [Taken on Record]. Copy of the Instruction(s) has been furnished to Learned Proxy Counsel for onward transmission to the original counsel concerned.

2. Perusal of Para 2 of the Instruction(s) indicates that the petitioner is claiming promotion from the post of Head Constable to the post of Sub-Inspector whereas in terms of the Standing Order dated 21.05.2004, the Head Constables are to be

promoted to the post of Assistant Sub Inspector and they cannot be promoted directly as Sub Inspector.

3. In this eventuality, Learned Counsel for the petitioner to have Instruction(s) from the petitioner as to whether anything still survives or not.

List the matter on **22.12.2025.**

December 10, 2025
[Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge