

**Thakur Singh and another versus State of  
Himachal Pradesh and others**

**CWPOA No.1070 of 2019**

**22.12.2025 Present:** Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate with  
Mr. Tarun Brakta, Advocate, for the  
petitioners.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate  
General for respondents No. 1 and 2-  
State.

None for respondent No.3.

Learned Senior Counsel for the  
petitioners prays for further time to have  
Instructions, as to whether the grievance still  
survives, in view of the fact that Petitioner No.  
1-Thakur Singh has retired.

**2.** Learned State Counsel also to have  
Instructions as to what was the outcome of  
proposal regarding restructuring of cadre of  
Armourers, as contained in Communication dated  
30.05.2012 [*Annexure R-A/I*] enclosed with  
affidavit dated 03.12.2012 filed by Director  
General of Police.

List the matter, for Instructions, by  
respective counsels, after four weeks.

**22<sup>nd</sup> December, 2025**  
(himani]

**(Ranjan Sharma)**  
**Judge**